

No. 68154-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MWW, PLLC dba Moran Windes and Wong, PLLC and MORAN &
KELLER, PLLC its successor;
Appellants,
v.

RYAN and JANE DOE SMITH, and the marital community composed
thereof; JOHN AND JANE DOE GUARINO, and the marital community
composed thereof; all individually and as successors in interest to
INTERACTIVE OBJECTS, INC; YARMUTH, WILSDON CALFO,
PLLC; RICHARD AND JANE DOE YARMUTH, and the marital
community composed thereof; and the proceeds of the legal malpractice
settlement paid by or on behalf of CAIRNCROSS & HEMPELMANN,
P.S., a Washington professional service corporation, in res,
Respondents.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Dennis M. Moran, WSBA #19999
William A. Keller, WSBA #29361
Moran & Keller PLLC
5608 17th Ave Northwest
Seattle, WA 98107
Telephone: (206) 877-4410
Facsimile: (206) 877-4439
dmoran@mornakellerlaw.com
bill@morankellerlaw.com

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 APR 2 AM 11:45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III. ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
IV. STATEMENT OF CASE	5
A. Background	6
B. Mr. Nelson Hires MWW To Try To Find Some Way Out Of His Fix While All His Assets Are Subject To A Nondischargable Fraud Judgment	9
C. Fee Agreement	10
D. March 25, 2009 Is The First Date MWW Could Have Filed Its Lawsuit	14
E. Facts Relating To Judicial Estoppel	15
V. LEGAL ARGUMENTS	17
A. The Court Erred By Dismissing The Complaint Under CR 12	17
B. The Court Erred By Dismissing The Complaint Under The Statute Of Limitations Because The Limitations Period Had Not Expired When This Case Was Filed	18
C. The Defendants Were Judicially Estopped From Asserting A Statute Of Limitations Defense In This Action Because Of Their Representations In The Prior Remand Action	19

D. The Plaintiff Plead A Valid Claim For Conversion	22
VI. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Case	Page
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 538-539 (Wash. 2007).bb	20
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 422, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005)	18
<i>Business Services of America v. Watertech</i> , 159 wn App. 591 (2011)	16
<i>Davenport v. WEA</i> , 147 Wn. App 704, 721-722 (Div.2 2009)	22
<i>Fondren v. Klickitat County</i> , 79 Wash.App. 850, 854, 905 P.2d 928 (1995)	18
<i>Gaspar v. Peshastin Hi-Up Growers</i> , 131 Wn.App. 630, 634-35, (2006)	18
<i>Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 902, 906 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001)	19, 21
<i>Malland v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 484, 489 (1985)	23
<i>Markley v. Markley</i> , 31 Wn.2d 605, 614-15 (1948)	19
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 186, fn. 13 (2007)	25
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Marshall</i> , 31 Wn. App. 339, 343, 641 P.2d 1194 (1982)	19

<i>Smith, Guarino v. Cairncross v. MWW</i> , 145 Wn.App 459 (Div. I 2008)	1,2,3,13,18
<i>Guarano, Smith v. Interactive Objects, Inc., et. al</i> , 122 Wn. App. 95 (Div. I 2001)	8
<i>Suleiman v. Lasher</i> , 48 Wn.App. 373, 376, 739 P.2d 712 (1987)	18

OTHER SOURCES

<i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Florida</i> , 295 U.S. 301, 309 (1935)	24
<i>In re Community Co-op Industries</i> , 279 Mich. 610 (1937)	25
<i>Municipality of Anchorage v. Sisters of Providence in Washington Inc.</i> , 628 P.2d 22, 34 (Alaska 1981)	25
<i>State v. Maryman</i> , 181 Ark. 91 (1930)	25

RPC 1.15

2,23

RCW 60.40.610

24
